

## DEPARTMENT THE INTERIOR. OF

WASHINGTON.

January 29, 1901.

F.

Mr. Soloman J. Homer,

National Secretary, Choctaw Nation,

Caddo, Indian Territory.

Sir:

The Department is in receipt of your letter of January 22, 1901, transmitting a certified copy of a resolution of the General Council of the Choctaw Nation entitled "A resolution refusing to accept the sum of fifty dollars per mile from the Denison & Northern Railway Company for right of way through the Choctaw Nation, and informing the Secretary of the Interior thereof."

You are advised that your letter and inclosure have been referred this day to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs for consideration, report and recommendation.

Choctaw Nation.

FEB 2 1901

oloman J. Homer Vational Secretary.

Respectfully,

Ind.Ter.Div. 324-1901.

Acting Secretar

Filed my office Jeb. 2, 1901. Soloman J. Homer. Natil Cety.